502606289 12/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2652681

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOHAMMED AL GHAFLI, TRADING AS ASKARIS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	06/29/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOBILE TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Street Address:	26-28 ATHOL STREET
City:	DOUGLAS
State/Country:	ISLE OF MAN
Postal Code:	IM1 1JB

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7522075
Patent Number:	7275689
Application Number:	11792293
Patent Number:	7533811
Patent Number:	7975918
Patent Number:	8365994

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502606289

Fax Number: (203)323-1803 Phone: (203) 323-1800

Email: pto@gordonjacobson.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: GORDON & JACOBSON, P.C. Address Line 1: **60 LONG RIDGE ROAD**

SUITE 407 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HAC-MISC (GHAFLI-MOBILET)

REEL: 031804 FRAME: 0906

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID S. JACOBSON
Signature:	/David S. Jacobson/
Date:	12/18/2013
Total Attachments: 7 source=Assign2-Signed-HAC-MISC-Ghalfi- source=Assign2-Signed-HAC-MISC-Ghalfi- source=Assign2-Signed-HAC-MISC-Ghalfi- source=Assign2-Signed-HAC-MISC-Ghalfi- source=Assign2-Signed-HAC-MISC-Ghalfi- source=Assign2-Signed-HAC-MISC-Ghalfi- source=Assign2-Signed-HAC-MISC-Ghalfi-	Mobile#page2.tif Mobile#page3.tif Mobile#page4.tif Mobile#page4.tif Mobile#page5.tif Mobile#page5.tif

Confirmatory Deed of Assignment -**United States of America**

MOHAMMED AL GHAFLI, trading as **ASKARIS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY**

and

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

HALFORDS IP

Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys 7th Floor, 1 Market Street

Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

Telephone: + 61 2 9264 8388

Facsimile: + 61 2 9264 1810 E-mail: mail@halfords.com.au

D10103

This Confirmatory Deed of Assignment – United States of America is made on day of 2013.

BETWEEN the following parties:

MOHAMMED AL GHAFLI, trading as ASKARIS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Professional Licence Number 514791, Dubai, United Arab Emirates, of Al Kuthban Building, Office 104, Sheik Zayed Road, Dubai, United Arab Emirates

(the "Assignor")

and

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED, being a Company registered in the Isle of Man pursuant to Isle of Man Companies Act, 2006, as Company registered Number 007609V

(the "Assignee").

Recitals

- A. As at the date of this Deed of Assignment, the Assignor is the owner of the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) referred to in Schedule 1 (collectively referred to as the "Patents").
- B. The Assignor is also the owner of the trademarks referred to in Schedule 2 (collectively referred to as the "Trademarks").
- C. The Assignee wishes to obtain from the Assignor and the Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the Patents and the Trademarks.

THIS DEED WITNESSES that, in consideration of the sum of AU\$10.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor acknowledges) and the mutual promises contained in this Deed, the parties agree:

1 Assignment

1.1 Patents and Trademarks

The Assignor hereby confirms the assignment and transfer to the Assignee of his entire right, title and interest in the Patents and the Trademarks, together with all common law rights and any other intellectual property rights which the Assignor may have in the Patents and the Trademarks.

1.2 Third Parties

To the extent (if any) that the Assignor has, had or will have the right to take any action against any third party for infringement of the Patents or the Trademarks (including infringement of any common law rights), the Assignor confirms the assignment and transfer to the Assignee of all such rights whether or not such infringement took place prior to the date of this Deed.

D10103

4

REEL: 031804 FRAME: 0909

2 Warranty

Nil

3 Completion

3.1 Recordal of Assignment

The Assignor shall execute all such documents and do all such things as may be necessary, proper, desirable or reasonably requested by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (and its agents/representatives) to record the Assignee as the patentee or the patent applicant (as the case may be) in respect of the Patents, and as the owner of the Trademarks, or of any other intellectual property rights subsisting in or relating to the Patents and/or the Trademarks.

3.2 Undertaking

The Assignor agrees and undertakes that he will not and will not facilitate or assist any other person to:

- (1) challenge the validity of this Deed or the assignment of the Patents and/or the Trademarks:
- (2) oppose or otherwise challenge any of the Patents or the Trademarks (or any part thereof), or the Assignee's ownership of the Patents and/or the Trademarks in any country;
- (3) challenge the Assignee's rights to use, license or otherwise exploit the invention claimed or disclosed in any of the Patents in any country;
- (4) challenge the Assignee's rights to use or license any of the Trademarks in any country;
- (5) use the invention claimed or disclosed in any of the Patents in any country, except pursuant to any licence granted by the Assignee to the Assignor;
- (6) use any of the Trademarks in any country, except pursuant to any licence granted by the Assignee to the Assignor; and,
- (7) seek any intellectual property protection in relation to any invention, design, or trademark forming part of or relating to the Patents and/or the Trademarks in any country.

4 General

A variation of the terms of this Deed must be in writing and signed by the parties. In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (1) words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa;
- (2) a reference to a person includes a corporation; and

4 /bj

D10103

(3) a reference to a person includes that person's successors and legal personal representatives.

5 Counterparts

If this assignment consists of a number of signed counterparts, each is an original and all of the counterparts together constitute the same document.

HA

4

D10103

EXECUTED by the parties as a Deed:

Executed by MOHAMMED AL GHAFLI trading as ASKAR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, Professional Licence (Number 51478	ilS
Dubai, United Arab Emirates	٠١,٠
225	
Signed	
Full name (print) Awjad Alkovdi	
Title "Witness"	
29/6/i3 29/6/13 Date	

	LOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED, being a
	Man pursuant to Isle of Man Companies
Act, 2006, as Company registered	Number 007609V
	Joseph Joseph
Director	Director /
Dail Ehleh	TROS HOLFORD
Fűli name (print)	Full name (prínt)
Chranen	O IL KETEN
Title	Title
1/7/13	1/7/13
Date t	Date

Country	Patent Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent
JSA	Baggage Check-In Using Short Message Service	11/896,745	September 5, 2007	7,533,811
JSA	Baggage Check-In Using Short Term Message Service	12/453,239	May 4, 2009	7,975,918
JSA	Encoding and decoding Alphanumeric Data	10/591,694	September 1, 2006	7,522,075
USA	Baggage Check-In Using Short Message Service	10/926,977	August 27, 2004	7.275,689
USA	Baggage Check-In Using Short Term Message Service	13/039,870	March 3, 2011	
USA	Distributed Electronic Commerce System, Method and	12/310,721	October 16, 2009	
	Apparatus			
USA	Electronic Commerce System, Method and Apparatus	11/792,293	June 5, 2007	
USA	Token Based Applications Platform System, Method and	12/071,109	February 15, 2008	
	Apparatus			-
USA	Distributed Electronic Commerce System, Method and	60/842,356	September 6, 2006	
	Apparatus			
USA	Token Based Applications Platform System, Method and	60/901,347	February 15, 2007	
	Apparatus	****		

Dy

4

All

Schedule 2

Country	Trademark	Registration No.
United States of	BCODE	4,077,123
America		
United States of	MEDIAPLANE	4.077.102
America		

Hr/

a H

PATENT REEL: 031804 FRAME: 0914

RECORDED: 12/18/2013